



Michigan Department of Community Health

Bulletin Number: MSA 09-20

Distribution: Medical Suppliers, Cochlear Implant Manufacturers

Issued: May 1, 2009

- **Subject:** Medicare Enrollment for Providers of Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies Reminder
- Effective: September 30, 2009
- Programs Affected: Medicaid, Children's Special Health Care Services

The purpose of this bulletin is to remind providers that Medicaid will require mandatory Medicare enrollment of all Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies (DMEPOS) providers effective September 30, 2009.

Providers may reference the original bulletin MSA 08-30 regarding Medicare Enrollment for Providers of Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies.

In order to establish enrollment in the Medicare Program, each DMEPOS provider must enter their Medicare Provider Transaction Access Number (PTAN) in the Community Health Automated Medicaid Processing System (CHAMPS) Provider Enrollment subsystem. Failure to provide this information by September 30, 2009, will result in your inability to provide services to Medicaid beneficiaries.

Manual Maintenance

This bulletin may be discarded after review.

Questions

Any questions regarding this bulletin should be directed to Provider Inquiry, Department of Community Health, P.O. Box 30731, Lansing, Michigan 48909-8231, or e-mail at <u>ProviderSupport@michigan.gov</u>. When you submit an e-mail, be sure to include your name, affiliation, and phone number so you may be contacted if necessary. Providers may phone toll-free 1-800-292-2550.

Approved

Stephen Fitton, Acting Director Medical Services Administration